

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
and PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
and HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP

JOSEPH D. PIZZURRO
ROBERT B. GARCÍA
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

BRUCE D. OAKLEY
Counsel of Record
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400
bruce.oakley@hoganlovells.com

WILLIAM L. MONTS, III
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS THREE QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW ON WHICH COURTS ARE DIVIDED.....	2
A. The D.C. Circuit Split With Its Sis- ter Circuits By Recognizing A Dis- crimination Exception To The Do- mestic-Takings Rule.....	2
B. The D.C. Circuit Impermissibly Rec- ognized Shareholder Property Rights In Corporate Assets	5
C. There Is A Circuit Split Over The Standard Of Review For Expropria- tion-Exception Jurisdictional Plead- ings.....	9
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS VITALLY IMPORTANT, RECURRING QUES- TIONS, AND THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THEM	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)	4
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962)	4
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd. (New Application: 1962) (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5, 1970).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	9, 10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Labovitz v. Washington Times Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 9
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	3, 4
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	12
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9-10
28 U.S.C. § 1350	10
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	11
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1965).....	4
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987).....	2, 4
Submission of United States, <i>GAMI Invs., Inc. v. United Mexican States</i> , UNCITRAL case (June 30, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/AIUR70	11
Submission of United States, <i>International Thunderbird Gaming Corp. v. United Mexican States</i> , UNCITRAL case (May 21, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/5sKZ6f	7
